

GAHC010250852023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.A./415/2023**

SURESH PEGU  
S/O BHULA PEGU,  
VILL.- BHAKURI CHAPORI AHOM PATHAR, P.O.- DIHINGMUKH, P.S.-  
DEMOW, DIST.- SHIVASAGAR, ASSAM, PIN- 785671.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP. BY THE P.P., ASSAM.

2:MAKANA PANGING  
S/O LATE LAXMAN

VILL.- BHEKURI CHAPORI AHOM PATHAR  
P.O.- DIHINGMUKH  
P.S.- DEMOW  
DIST.- SHIVASAGAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 785671

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A CHAMUAH, MS. P K DEVI, MRS. K BARPUZARI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

**ORDER**

**Date : 12.09.2024**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. R. Bhuyan appears on behalf Mr. A. Chamuah, learned counsel for the appellant.

Perused the records.

Perused the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 28.02.2024 and upon such perusal, it has been observed that vide the said order, the appellant was directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 2 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual Court process.

However, on a perusal of the office note dated 12.09.2024 reveals that the appellant has not yet complied with the order of the aforementioned Hon'ble Court dated 28.02.2024.

In view of the above, the appellant is granted 7 (seven) days time to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 2 as per the direction prescribed by the aforementioned Hon'ble Court dated 28.02.2024.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court on 29<sup>th</sup> of October, 2024.

**Deputy Registrar (Bench)**

**Comparing Assistant**