

GAHC010250852023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./415/2023

SURESH PEGU
S/O BHULA PEGU,
VILL.- BHAKURI CHAPORI AHOM PATHAR, P.O.- DIHINGMUKH, P.S.-
DEMOW, DIST.- SHIVASAGAR, ASSAM, PIN- 785671.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE P.P., ASSAM.

2:MAKANA PANGING
S/O LATE LAXMAN

VILL.- BHEKURI CHAPORI AHOM PATHAR
P.O.- DIHINGMUKH
P.S.- DEMOW
DIST.- SHIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN- 785671

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A CHAMUAH, MS. P K DEVI, MRS. K BARPUZARI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

ORDER

Date : 22.11.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. R. Bhuyan appears on behalf of Mr. A. Chamuah, learned counsel for the appellant.

Perused the records.

On a perusal of the office note dated 20.11.2024 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 2 by usual process through the office of the learned C.J.M., Sivasagar on 04.11.2024.

In the aforesaid office note, it has been further stated that the notice issued through usual process has been forwarded to the office of the learned C.J.M., Sivasagar by Speed Post. In regard to the aforesaid, the concerned section has placed a postal track consignment report and it shows that the notice has been delivered to the office of the learned C.J.M., Sivasagar only on 08.11.2024.

However, the service report of the respondent No. 2 has not been received from the office of the learned C.J.M. as of yet. As such, it may be said that service of notice issued through usual process is awaited.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court on 18th of December, 2024.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant