

GAHC010250852023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./415/2023

SURESH PEGU
S/O BHULA PEGU,
VILL.- BHAKURI CHAPORI AHOM PATHAR, P.O.- DIHINGMUKH, P.S.-
DEMOW, DIST.- SHIVASAGAR, ASSAM, PIN- 785671.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE P.P., ASSAM.

2:MAKANA PANGING
S/O LATE LAXMAN

VILL.- BHEKURI CHAPORI AHOM PATHAR
P.O.- DIHINGMUKH
P.S.- DEMOW
DIST.- SHIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN- 785671

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A CHAMUAH, MS. P K DEVI, MRS. K BARPUZARI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 17.12.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the appellant.

Perused the records.

The office note dated 17.12.2024 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 2 by registered post with A/D as well as through usual process on 09.12.2024 & 04.11.2024 respectively.

Now, in respect of the aforesaid notice issued to the respondent No. 2, it has been observed as follows:–

Notice issued through registered post with A/D:– It appears that neither the A/D card nor the un-served notice has been received by the concerned section as of yet. In addition to the aforesaid, it appears that the postal track consignment details regarding the aforesaid notice are also not available at India Post Website.

Notice issued through usual process:– It appears that the process server's report has been received from the office of the learned C.J.M., Sivasagar and the same has been tagged with the case record at **Flag-'SR'**. In the said process server's report, it has been stated that the notice has been duly served upon the respondent No. 2.

In view of the above, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent No. 2 has been completed.** Accordingly, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant