

GAHC010250852023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.A./415/2023

SURESH PEGU
S/O BHULA PEGU,
VILL.- BHAKURI CHAPORI AHOM PATHAR, P.O.- DIHINGMUKH, P.S.-
DEMOW, DIST.- SHIVASAGAR, ASSAM, PIN- 785671.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE P.P., ASSAM.

2:MAKANA PANGING
S/O LATE LAXMAN

VILL.- BHEKURI CHAPORI AHOM PATHAR
P.O.- DIHINGMUKH
P.S.- DEMOW
DIST.- SHIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN- 785671

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A CHAMUAH, MS. P K DEVI, MRS. K BARPUZARI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, DR. P AGARWAL (LEGAL AID COUNSEL FOR R-2)

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/1103/2023

SURESH PEGU
S/O BHULA PEGU

VILL.- BHAKURI CHAPORI AHOM PATHAR
P.O.- DIHINGMUKH
P.S.- DEMOW
DIST.- SHIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN- 785671.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE P.P.
ASSAM.

2:MAKANA PANGING
S/O LATE LAXMAN

VILL.- BHEKURI CHAPORI AHOM PATHAR
P.O.- DIHINGMUKH
P.S.- DEMOW
DIST.- SHIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN- 785671.

Advocate for : MR. A CHAMUAH
Advocate for : appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

07.08.2025

1. Heard Ms. S. Deka, submitting on behalf of Mr. A. Chamuah, learned counsel for the appellant, who seeks an adjournment on the ground of personal difficulty of the conducting counsel.
2. Also heard Dr. P. Agarwal, learned Legal Aid Counsel appearing for the respondent No.2 as well as Mr. K.K. Das, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor, who do not object to the prayer made by the learned counsel for the appellant.

3. Hence, this case is adjourned for today.
4. Let this case be listed in the 1st week of September, 2025 on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant